City ofF Novi City COUNCIL
MARCH 18, 2024

1 Y R

SUBJECT: Approval of the request of Singh Development LLC for JSP 20-27, Griffin
Novi, for a one-year extension under Section 3.31.4.F of the Zoning
Ordinance for the Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-2 option. The subject
property is located at the southeast corner of Twelve Mile Road and
Twelve Oaks Mall east access drive, in Section 14. The applicant received
approval from City Council on March 14, 2022, for the Planned
Development 2 (PD-2) Option to develop 174 multi-family residential units
on a vacant 7.5-acre parcel.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department - Planning

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The applicant received Preliminary Site Plan approval to develop a vacant parcel
located south of Twelve Mile Road, northeast of the Twelve Oaks Mall in the RC
Regional Center District utilizing the PD-2 Development Option. Four multi-story
apartment buildings, four townhouse-style buildings and a clubhouse are proposed
with a total of 174 units. Parking would be provided in ground-level garages in the
apartment buildings and in direct-entry garages for the townhomes. Additional
surface lots and on-street spaces are also provided. An outdoor pool area is
adjacent to the clubhouse. A private street network is proposed to connect the
development to Twelve Mile Road and the Twelve Oaks Mall access drive on the
west side of the property.

If approved, this extension would allow additional fime for the applicant fo complete
the remaining steps to receive administrative approval of the Final Stamping Set. At
this time, the only outstanding item is the approval and execution of certain off-site
easements. As stated in the applicant’s letter requesting the extension, they have
encountered delays in getting lender consent documents approved by the U.S.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for those off-site easements.
This extension should have been brought to City Council in 2023 under the terms of
approval for Planned Development options as stated in Zoning Ordinance Section
3.31.4.F, however staff was following the typical rules for site plan approval under
Section 6.1.6.



If the extension request is granted, the new expiration date for the Preliminary Site
Plan approval will be March 13, 2025. Unless another extension is granted, Final
Stamping Set approval must be granted by that date, or the site plan process would
need to be restarted.

At this time, Planning staff is not aware of any changes to the ordinances, or
surrounding land uses, which would affect the approval of the requested extension
for one year.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the request of Singh Development LLC for JSP 20-
27, Griffin Novi, for a one-year extension under Section 3.31.4.F of the Zoning
Ordinance for the Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-2 option. The subject property is
located at the southeast corner of Twelve Mile Road and Twelve Oaks Mall east
access drive, in Section 14. The applicant received approval from City Council on
March 14, 2022, for the Planned Development 2 (PD-2) Option to develop 174 multi-
family residential units on a vacant 7.5-acre parcel. The extension granted results in a
new expiration date of March 13, 2025.

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3,
Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 11 and Chapter 37 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)
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MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source. This map was intended to meet
National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.
Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by
alicensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132
of 1970 as amended. Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.
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LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
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PROJECT
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SITE L

NoviroRD

LOCATION MAP

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
LANDSCAPE ABUTTING AR.OW.

STREET TREES: (9

1DECIDUOUS TREE PER 45 LF. OF FRONTAGE (W/O PKG)

2 ML ROAD

REQURED: 225 121/ 45 LF. = 11.15 OR 11 TREES REQUAED.
REQURED: 11 TREES

PROVIOED: 11 ThEES

TWELVE OAKS MALL DRIVE
REQURED: 517 - 26 L5 /45 LF. = 11 TREES REQURED.

REQURED: 11 REES

PROVIOED: 0 TREES, DUE 0 THE PRESENCE OF NUMEROUS UNDERGROUND.

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE

1

ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS
LAND SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNERS

NOWAK & FRAUS ENGINEERS
46777 WOODWARD AVE.
PONTIAC, M1 48342-5032

TEL. (248) 332-7931
FAX. (248) 332-8257

SEAL

REQURED: . 10LF. 75 LF.75 LF. L5 L./ 45LF. = 8.3
55U, G5LF. -65LF./ 45 L, = 1167 OR 12 TREES REQURED
REQURED: 20TREES
PROVIOED: NORTH SIE:  TREES
SOUTH S0 13 TREES

ROW LANDSCAPE GREENBELT: (G)
L TREE PER 35 L (ADJACENT 10 PKG)
LTREE PER 45 LF. (W10 PKG)
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 20 LF. W/
L ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 30 LF. (W/0 PXG)
REQURED: 6231, - 4L, /45 F. = 1206 OR 13 WEES REQURED
65 L7/ 30LF. = 126 OR 10 SUB-CANGPY TREES REQURED.
REQURED: 13 CANOPY TREES AN 19 SUB.CANGPY TREES
PROVIOED: 13 TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES

REQURED: 517 LF.14DLF. 45 LF. = .38 OR 8 REES REQURED.
140LF. 35L%. = 4 REES REQUIED
S17LF 140 LF./30LF. = 125 OF 13 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQURED.
7 SUB.CANOPY TREES REQURED
REQURED: 12 CANGPY TREES AND 205U CANOPY TREES

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE

PROJECT
Griffin Novi

CLENT
Singh Development

7125 Orchard Lake Rd.
Suite 200

West Bloomfield, MI 48322

Contact:
Mr. Todd Rankine
Ph:  248-865-1614

BLE2LF 2L /0L,
REQURED: 12 CANOPY IREES AN 10 SUB.CANOPY TREES
PROVIOED: 12TR 5UB.CANGY TREES,

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
VUA=88.302 57 (CALCULATED)
S00005F X750 =3750 5.

HEQURED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AREA
REQURED: 15357,

PARKING LOT DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES ()
LDECIDUOUS CANGPY TREE PER 2005 . REQURED LANDSCAPE AREA
REQURED: 4331 5./ 20055, 2067 OR 21 TREES FEQURED

PARKING PERMETER GREEN SPACE (7
LS48 LF./ 35 LF. = 44.23 OR 45 TREES REQURED.

MULTFAMILY RESIDENTIAL (M)

(53 HIGH), SEE CVIL DWGS
FOR GRADING.

PROPOSED TRASH COMPACTOR
SEE ARCH DWGS FOR DETAL

END OF FENCING
PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL

NOT B PLANTED WIHIN 4 OF
PROPERTY LINE

2

ONTHE FRSTFLOOR
Quee:
56 DWELUING UNIS X 3 TREES = 168
TOTAL TREES REQUIED
5 TREES (75% OF REQURED)
(16 5UB.CANOPY AND 110 CANOPY AND EVERGREEN TREES)

INTERIOR STREET LANDSCAPING ()

LTREE PER 35 L. OF INTERNAL ROADWAY

REQURED: 900 L7 / 35LF. = 26,71 OR 2 TREES REQURED.
PROVIOED: 26 T86ES

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE (7)
EQURED:
BULDING A 523 L. X354 = 183LF. AREA REQURED/SLS LF. PROVIDED

BULDING : 20LLF. X 361 = 71.LF. AREA REQURED/196 LF. PROVIDED.
BULDING T 217 L7, X3 AREA REQURED202 LF. PROVIDED
BULDING 1361 . X 3514 = 48LF. AREA REQURED/263 L F. PROVIDED
BULDING . 98.LF, X 35% = 34 L5, AREA REQURED/T6 L7

BuLoNG 725 PROVIDED.

BULDING G- 117 LF. X 36% = 41 LF. AREA REQURED/SOL . PROVIDED.

BULDING ¥: 136 LF. X 35% = 4 LF. AREA REQURED/A03 . PROVIDED.

590R 19 SUB-CANORY TREES

PROJECT LOCATION

Part of the NE 1/4

of Section 14

T. 1 North, R. 8 East,

City of Novi,

Oakland County, Michigan

SHEET
Overall Landscape Plan

Know what's below
all before you dig.

REVISIONS
owisry ssiEpsors

R
05116122 S5UED FOR ENGINEEENG REVEW
06108122 S5UED FOR ENGINEEENG REVEW

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS GRANTED BY PLANNING
COMMISSION 2/23/2022:
1

LACK OF STREET TREES ALONG TWELVE MILE ROAD DUE TO
‘CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITEE.
DEFICIENGY OF GREENBELT CANOPY TREES ALONG TWELVE.
OAKS DRVE
LACK OF REQURED SERM N ALL GREENEELTS DUE TO
TOPOGRAPHY AND EXISTING UTLITIES. HEDGES ARE
PROPOSED T0 BLOCK HEADLIGHTS.
DEFICENCY IN PARKING LOT PERIMETER TREES
PROVISON OF LARGE EVERGREEN TREES ALONG ENTIRE
EASTERN FRONTAGE WITH ADDITIONAL OPAQUE FENCING IN

ECTION OF THE EASTERN PROPERIY LINE IN PLACE OF
THE REQUIRED 6-5 TALL LANDSCAPED BERM
DEFICENCY IN MULTIFAMILY LANDSCAPE OF 25°%
MULTLFAMLY UNIT TREES
DEFICENGY IN MULTLFAMILY UNT FOUNDATION
LANDSCAPE ALONG DRIVES

1ATION TO PERMIT UP TO 30% OF THE

MULTLFAMILY UNIT TREES TO CONSIST OF SUBCANOPY.

DRAWN BY:
G. Ostrowski
DESIGNED BY:

G. Ostrowski

SHEET NO.
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Real Estate - Developers - Builders - Investors — Management

Singh Development, L.L.C. Telephone: (248) 865-1614
7125 Orchard Lake Road Fax: (248) 865-1630
Suite 200 todd.rankine@singhmail.com
West Bloomfield, Ml 48322 www.singhweb.com

February 29, 2024

Mayor Fischer and Novi City Council
City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

Re: Request for Extension of Preliminary Site Plan Approval
Griffin Novi; JSP 20-27

Dear Mr. Mayor and members of Novi City Council:

Please accept this letter as our formal request for an extension to the approved Preliminary Site
Plan for the above referenced development for a period of two (2) years, pursuant to Section
3.31.4.F.i, of the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance.

Our project had received City Council approval for Preliminary Site Plan on March 14™", 2022.
Then, in the City of Novi Plan Review Center Report, dated November 16, 2022, we received
notice that staff had recommended approval of the Final Site Plan, with items to be addressed
at Electronic Stamping Set submittal. Over the next few months, and into 2023, our design
team worked on the items needing to be addressed for Final Stamping Set.

Since then, we have been working to obtain full approval of several Off-Site Easements.
Unfortunately, obtaining those approvals has proved to be more difficult than we initially
expected. Many of the Off-Site Easements are on property also owned by Singh, Waltonwood
Twelve Oaks, and owner approval of these Easements has been granted.

However, there is a HUD financed loan on the Waltonwood Property, and getting through the
HUD approval process for these Easements has been more than difficult. Our last


http://www.singhweb.com/

February 29, 2024
Griffin Novi
Page 2 of 2

communication with HUD was early January of 2024, where verbal approval of all Easements
was expressed. Since then, we have not received official written approval, and have not been
able to reach our contact at HUD for an update.

Therefore, the reason for the request for extension for approved Preliminary Site Plan is due to
unforeseen delays in outside approvals for Off-Site Easements. We will continue to work
diligently with our HUD agent to obtain final written approval of all Off-Site Easements.

Please let me know if you may require any additional information in order to consider our
request for an extension to the Final Site Plan.

Sincerely,

Todd J. Rankine, RA
Director, Architecture and Planning

Cc: Avi Grewal, Singh Development, LLC



